MINUTES OF QITY COUNCIL
OIVIC YEAR

19%2-33.

~ Alvert Audley Thompson MAYOR.,

Office of the Qity Clerk,
Halifax, N, S.
May 6th 1932,

ALBERT AUDLEY THOMPSON having
been on the Wth day of May A.D.1932 by the City
Olerk in the presence of the City Council publicly
declared duly elected Mayor of the City of Halifax
for the Olvic Year 193%2-3%, at the election held on
27th April A.D.1932.

I do hereby certify that before
entering upon the duties of the office of Mayor
he was on the 5th day of liay A.D. 19%2 sworn hefore
His Honor the Lieutenant Governor at Government
Housec by subscribing and taking the Oath of
Allegliance and the Qaths of QOffice of Mayor in
the Presence of Aldermen Stech, Logan, Golden,
Shields, O'Malley, O'Toole, Smeltzer and Adams,

And that upon the sald 5th day of
May he was sworn as a Justice of the Peace for
the 0ity of Halifax before the City Olerk.

H. 8. Rhind
OITY OLERK.




ALDERUMAN

Y NS cueE  GEE? e GE ew G

Office of City Clerk,
May 12th, 1932.

HENRY JOHN STECH for Ward No. 1,
ERIO LESLIE MILLER for Ward No. 2, FRANK ADAMS
for Ward No. 3, JAMES FESTUS MODONALD for Ward
No. 4, HENRY GETLEY for Ward No. 5, and ALLAN
MILTON DOYLE for Ward No. 6 having been on the Uth
day of May A.D. 19%2 in the presence of the Oity
Council publicly declared duly elected Aldermen of
the 0ity of Halifax for the Wards for which they
were severally and individually regpectively elected
at the election held on the 27th day of April
A. D. 1932.

I do hereby certify that before entering
upon the duties of Aldermen the following named
Gandidates, HENRY JOHN STECH for Ward No. 1, ERIO
LESLIE MILLER for Ward No. 2, FRANK ADAMS for Ward
No. 3, HENRY GETLEY for Ward No. 5, and ALLAN
MILTON DOYLE for Ward No. 6 were each and severally

sworn before His Worship, Mayor Thompson by sub-
scribing and taking the Oath of Allegiance and the
0aths of Office of Aldermen and Justices of

Peace for the Olty of Halifax and signed the Roll

of Aldermen In the presence of thé City Qlerk on the
6th day of May A.D,1932, and that James Festus

MoDonald for Ward No. 4 was sworn before His Worship

...3_




Mayor Thompson by subscribing and taking the Oath

of Allegiance and the Oaths of Office of Alderman
and Justice of the Peace for the Oity of Helifax
and signed the Roll of Alderman in the prescnce

of the City Clerk on the 1lth day of May A.D. 1932,

H.' 8. Rhind,
OITY OLERK.




GOVERNLENT OF THE CITY OF HALIFAX.

1932373
IAYOR ALBERT AUDLEY THOLPSON
DEPUTY LAYOR JOEN ARTHUR O'HALLEY
ALDZRUEN
Ward L
1 Walter Mitchell 19%3 Ward Wm.E.G.Shields 193
Arthur Herbert 4 7w, H. Golden 193
Minshull 1934 James F. MoDonald 1935
Henry John Stech 1935 |
Ward
e Gordon licL. Daley 1933 Ward John A.O'llalley 193
William E.Donovan 1934 H  Wm. J. O'Toole 193
EriC Leslie Millexr 1.93%5 Henry Getley 1935
Ward
3 G. Murray Logan 1933 Ward Arthur J.S: dtzer 1933
John H. Oonn 1934 6  Edmond J.J.Probert 193!
Frank Adams 1935 Allan 1. Doyle 1935.

H. S. Rhing,
0ITY CLERK.




/

EVENING ©SESSIOCHN

8.10 ofclock,
Councll Chamboer,
City Hall,

May 1l2th, 1932,

A meeting of the 0ity Councill was held this
evening.' At the above named hour there were present
His Worshlp the Mayor; and Aldermen Mitchell, linshull,
Stech, Daley, Donovan, Miller, Logan, Conn, Adams,
Shields, Golden, MoDonald, 0'Malley, O'Toole,
Getley,‘Smeltzer, Probert and Doyle,

The meeting was callgd to proceed with
busineses standing over and the transaction of other
bueiness..v/

RATE REDUCTION, N.S.LIGHT AND POWER CO.,LTD

Read letter L. A. Lovett, Esq.,X.0,re rate

reduction of the N.S.Light and Power Co.,Ltd.

Halifax, N.S8.
May 9th, 193%2.

Gentlemen:

A complete valuation of the physlcal assets
and undertakings, as a going concern, by departments
of the Nova Scotia Tramways & Power COompany Limited,
now the Nova Scotia Light & Power Company Limited as
at October 1lst, 1921 (including reasonable and proper
allowance for organization, and legal expenses and
golng velue) was finally completed by the Board of
Commissloners of Public Utilities, on November 2lst,
1923, In its Decision the Board referred to the
practice of other Oommissions, to the effect, that a
vaulation once mede should not be disturbed for at
least ten years, except to add to or take away from 1t
on account of changes in plant. Bee Public Utillities
Reports for year ending December 3lst, 1923%, Page 13H,
At Page 137 of the same Reports the Board stated
"while the Board has power to order a re-~valuation
at any time, still it would appear that as far as
possible permanency of the rate base was the intention
of the Leglslature, the same only belng varied to
reflect plant chanc~e",

.
»46--:—
I' v .




May' 12th, 1932.

There has been no revaluation since Novembar
Elst 192%, but the Board beliecves that it hag kept
itself informed of a1l extensions and 1mprovomencs
or other changcs in the property of the Utility,
and that it is able to ascertain the falr value
thereof at the present time from such data.

e At the time of the Board's valuation referved
vﬁo above, the Board ruled that each department of the
‘Oompany's business was a separate utility so far as
valuation and rates were concerned. This ruling of the
Board appears in the same Reports as referred to

above at Page 121, and is as followsi-

"Following the decision filed 1: ronnection
with the Cape Breton Electric Oo,Ltd.,for an
inorease in Tramway fares to the’ effect

that each department of the undertaking of a
public utility must be valued separatelv

for the purpose of rate-making, the vaXthtion
herein 1is being made by departments° This
method is followed in order that the rate
base, i.e. the amount on which a return

is t0 be allowed, may be determined in each
department. By this means the rates of the
light and power customers do not include any
tramway or gas expense nor are the fares of
tram passengers or rates of gas customers
affected by the results of operation of any
other service. Each department stands on its
own feet and the rates are so calculated as
to provide the statutory return on the rate
base of that department after all operating
and other charges are provided for',

As you are aware the Nova Scotia Power
OConmmisslion completed the first development of the St.
Margaret!s Bay System in the year 1922, and made o
oontract with the Nova Scotlia Tramways & Power '
Company Limited which is dated February lst, 1922,
for the supply to that Oompany of eleotrioal power
and energy from the St. Margaret!s Bay Development.
Formerly the power and energy had been generated
by Steam,

In the latter part of 192%, the Board of
Oommissioners of Public Utilities of ite own
motion instituted an enquiry and formulated a
ocomplaint with reference to the rates and charges
of the Nova Scotla Tramways & Power Company Limited,
which read as follows:

._,7..,,




May 12th, 1932.

"l. That the said schedule of retes and charges are
unreasonable for the following reasons:-

(a) Thst sald rates and charges are excessive and yield
and will yicld annually a return on the fair value

of that portion of the said Company's property, asscts,
and undertaking which is reasonably necessary for

the purposes of its electric light and power department
in furnishing electrical energy for light and power
purposes to or for the public, in cxcess of that
presoribed by chapter 36 of the Acts of 1923.

(b) That sald rates and charges are unjustly
discriminatory as between the companyts light
customers and the Company'!s power customers.

(6) That the discounts, so-called, vhich the
company allows are unreasonable and unfalr, and arc in
the nature of penalties and not true discounts.

(d) That the operating expenses and cost of management
of the sald Oompany are excessive and unreasonable',

(e) That the rules, regulations, and conditions under
which electricel energy is furnished to or for the
public are unjust and unreasonable'.

See Public Utllities Reports for the year
ending Deceiber %lst, 1924, Pages 40 and 41. This
matter came on for hearing on December 18th, 1923,
and Oompany'!s Counsel notwlthstanding the ruling of
the Board as to separate departments above set out,
contended - "That 1f the rates for electric energy
were to be considered, then the rates for Tramway
and Gae service should also be adjusted so that all
three services must be consldered together, and
such rates approved as would enable the Company to
carn eight percent on its total investment." See .
Public Utilitics Reports for the vear ending Deccmber
31s8t, 1924, at Page 41.

At Page 42 of said Report, the following
statement appears!

"At™the outset lir. Oovert, K.C,submltted that
The Board eould not considcr the rates

for electric energy alone. He contcnded that
all departments opersted by the company must

be dealt with as one undertaking, the rates

in all departments being so adjusted as to
enable the company to earn a return of &%

on the value of all departments of its business
grouped together. Mr. Mathers,K.C.was

heard contral.

— g"""‘




May 12th, 1932.

At Page 43 of srid Report, the following statcment
appears:

"r. Covert also asked the Board to stotc a
case for the Supreme Court on the question as
to its power to approve rates for each of the
public utility services of the company
separately and without rogerd to the under-
taking of the company as a whole. This
apolication was reserved and on the last

day of the hearing Oounsel for the Company
intimeted that the comnany did not wish to
press for the stated case at this time but
wished to peserve its full rights to appdy
for such casc at such time as it might be
advised to do ea", |

Tho investigation into the rates charges and
pervicens of the Eledirlo .Department of the Oompany
wes prooeseded with befowme the Board, and it was -
found that the sum-avallable towrrds rate reduction
in the oleotricel Department of the Oompany's business
wee $68,000,00 snd the Board found that its corplaint
as formulatdd was sustained and o new mate scale
was prescribed by the Boaipd, which reduced existing
rates accordingly. : |

In the recent proceedings before the Board
of Publioc Utilities with reference to the so-called
Merger Applicatlion, the Board rendered its decision
in writing on January 28th, 19%2, and such decision
contains the followlng statement:

"It hes long been a rule of this Board that
for the purpose of proceedings before it
and regulation thereby the Nova Scotia
Light and Power Oowpany, Limited, is 1in its
electric, tramway and gas departments

threec separate public utilitles. It was a
fonture of this inquiry that Oounsel of the
Oompanies distinectly challenged the
correctness of this rule, and emphatically
daclarcd that under the Public Utilities
Act the Nova Scotia Light and Power Oompony,
Limited 1s one public utility, and entitled
to the return of elght percent on all 1its
business as one undertaking,

The refueal of the Nova Scotla Light &
"Power Oompany, Limlted to recognize or abide by the
ruling of the Board of Public Utllities as to
separate departwments, was followcd by the flling of
Annual Reports by the Company with the Board, which
did not show the rate base of each department, or the
sum avallable for payment of the Statutory Return of
elght percent in each Department.

D




May 12th, 1932.

It was therefore impossible to obtain this informsiion
from such Annual Reporte, or from the Boaxrd of

Public Utilities, and from 1924 to 1929, no eilort

was apperently made by the City or the Board of
Comiulssioners of Public Utilities to ascertain whether
the electric department of the Comnany was eamming
more than its Statutory Return Wder  the scale of
ratce which had been prescribed in 1924, and which
werc not changed until 1929. On November 27th- 1929
the Compeny made an Application to the Board for
apnrovol of & reductionin 1ts scale of rates for
-clectric energy, and the matter came on for hearing
boforc the Board on the 18th and 20th days of

Deoccuber 1929. The Declsion of the Board appecars

in Public Utllities Report of the yepr ending

Docomber 3let, 1929 at Pages 92 to 94 inclusive.

gn pages 93 and 94 of the said Report, the following
statoneont appears:

"In the notice of its proposal to reduce
1ts rates for electric cnergy, the company
sets out that a survey of the present
sltuatlon and future prospects leads the
directors of the sald company to belicve
that an immediate substantlal rcduction in the
rates charged for electiric energy will
stimulat® the use of lighting and power
services, with resulting beacfit to the
people the cowmpany is privilecges to serve

and ot the srme time will not impair the
financlial position of the company. It is
also stated that the schedule of ratcs,
approval of which is asked, is estimated

to result in a saving to customers of
$100,000,00 per year.

" The application is based upon an analysis
of the consumptlon by all the customers of
the electrical department of the cowmpany
for the twelve months period ended
March 3lst Last, and took months to preparc.
It was only fiked with the Board on November
27th last, and 1t ls proposcd that the

- changes in rates, for which the approval

" of the Board is asked, shall become
effective on and after the first proximo.

With the variouvs other natters ponding
before the Board it is out of the quecetion
that any close and detalled study can be unnde
of the many points which call for
consideration in proceedsings such as thils,
if the customers of ‘the eledtricrl department
of the company are to have the benefit, on
and after the first proximo, of the rate

10—




lay 12th, 1932.

‘reductions proposed herein. In the time available to
1t, the Board has been unable to do much morec than
satlefy itself thet the rotes as proposed for
altorneting current service, constitute a well
balanced schedule, free from discrimination. The rates
for dircot current power service (wholesale) which
affects only the tramway department as a customer,
calls for more consideration than the Board has so far
beon able to give to it. Nor has therec becn
reasonable opportunity of studying the additidns to
the plant of the company or its operating oxpenses. "

" Approclating the desire of the company

to pass on to 1ts customers at the first of the year,
the substential reduction in rates which the schedule
under review hereln offors to them, it has becn decided,
upon the condltion named below, to approve all rates,
except the wholesale direct current power rate which
will be reserved.

The schedule of regulotions attached
hereto will also be approved.

The condltlon referred to is that the
company shall flle its conscnt to the Board retalning
Jur$sdiction over this application with a view
to completing such study and inquiry as it may see
f}t to make and also for the purposes of 1ssulng
guch further or other order as its findings wmay justify.

| An order may issue in accordence with
the foregoing'.

It will be noted that from a perusal of
the above Decision that the Board apparently did not
know vhat amount the Cowmpeny was earning in its
glectrical department in excess of the Statutory _
Return of eight percent. The annual reports of the
Oompany filod with the Board for the years 1929 and
1930, did not give this information. Apparently the
Board while "retaining jurisdioction over the reduction
of rates with a view to completing such study and
inquiry as it might see fit to make, and also for the
purpose of issuing such further or other order as its
findings might justify" took no further steps to
agcertain whether the Qompony in its electrical
department was still over earning or not.

In the Fall of 1931, the Olty was
represented in the Merger Procecdings, and finding 1%
imposcible to ascertain from the Oompany's Rpports
or from the Board of Public Utilities ltsclf, or from
the Oompany, whether any amounts were being earned in the

~] ]




lay 12th, 1932.

electrical department of the OBmpany in excess of the
elght percent Statutory Retumn, investigation as to this
phasc of the matter was made, and evidence taken which
established that the Company between 1924 and Decewmbe r
31lst, 1930, had earned in its electrical Department
amounts aggregating over $400,000. in cxcess of the
Statutory Return of eight percent. The filed Report

of the Company for the year ending Deccmber 3lst, 1931,
which for the first time is made in compliance

with the ruling of the Board as to separate departments,
shows that the Company earned in that year in ite
electrical department more than $62,000.00 in excess

of the Btetutory Return of ®ight percent.

The rcason for setting out the above history
of thc matter is to clearly bring to the attention of
the 0ity the fact that approximately holf a million
dollars has been pald by the users of electrical
power and energy in the City of Halifax in excess
of the amounts which the Conpany is by law authorized
to earn, if the ruling of the Board as to separate
departments had been observed, and while the Company
has filed 1ts Annual Reports for the year 19% in
the form prescribed by the Board showing the rate base
and carnings in each department, this does not in any
way finelly dispose of the matter, because the Company
gtill maintains that it ies entitled to be regarded as
one utllity and not three separate utilities.,

So lang as this question is not definitely
and finelly settled by agreement between the City and
the Oompany, or by final decision of the Qourt, or
by Leglislation, it will be imposslble to definitely
advise the City whether schedules or rates applicable
from time to time are reasonable or not.

The Annual Reports of the Company for the
year ending December 3lst, 1931, contain a Consolidated
Sthtement of Return on the basis of each department
being a separate utility. The Tram department earned
$696,570.45, which was $64,597.25 lese than the
statutory allowance of eight percent; the Light and
Power:Department earned $91%,079.70, which was
$62,133.65 in excess of the statutory allowance of
eight percent; and the Gas Department earned
$288,437.37, which was §$79,503.68 less than the
Statutory Allowance of #ight percent. It will be
clearly seen therefore that 1f the three departuents
of the Oompany's business are not separate utilities,
the existing schcdules of rates in all or any of the
departments can be materially increased. On the other
hand, if the three departuwents of the Qompany are
gseparate utilities, the schedule of rates now
applicable to the Light & Power Department has been
producing quite a material emount in excess of the
Statutory Allowance of eight percent.

-] O




ay 12th, 1932,

The 0ity by Rgsolution passcd on tho 30th
day of November 1931, instbucted me to file with the
Board of Oommissioners of Public Utilities, a
couploint for the purposc of obtaining a redusction
In the rates charged for elcctrical encrgy in thoe City,
A compleint was forthwith ledged with the Board..

The Board however refuscd to hear the Complaint prior
to the completion of the so-called Merger Proccedings,
The Docision of the Board in the Merger casc was givon
on the 28th of January 1972, and on larch 18th, 1932
the Jity passcd a Resolution suthorizing me to procecd
with the proparation of the City!s rate reduction onse,
and to cerry sald Complaint %o o conclusion, and to
cngage on behalf of the 0ity the services of such
oxpert or experts, as I unlght deem necessory to assist
in the preparation and presentation of the Cityt's
cnsc. Iu pursuance of this resolution, I engnged the
scrvices of IKr. John Kaye of Hnalifax, an engineer,

who ne hod conslderable experience in Public Utility
motters, ond we have beon since that dato investigating
various items contained in the Annuval Reparts filed
with the Company.

In the meantime, the Ratc Reduction Hearing
wmas adjourned to April Hth, on which date an applicrtion
wos made to definitely fix the time for the Hearing
go that the requisitd notices could be published
in the Newspapers. On this occasion, I rcquested
the 3oard to proceed ¥tself with the natter of the
complaint so that the City would be relieved of any
further expense in conncection with the matter, but the
Board dcelined to consider thls request at that time,
dro~iing attention to the fact that Legislation with
rof eronce to change af Taxetion pursuant to agreemens
botween the City and the Compeny was before the House
of Asserbly, and that othexr increrscs in taxation
might be expected. By agreement, thnt dote for the
Honring wne fixed for May 4th, 1932, and notices
glvon accordingly. -

Before the date for the Hearing, thc House
of Asscrbly gave 1ts leglslative sanction to the
Agreconent between the Olty and the Compony, made
on August 2Uth, 1931, under which Apreement - (a)
the Qompany was entirely relieved from the work of
doing the permanent paving on and along the tracks of
the Jompeny on the portilons of Windsor Strect, between
Quinpool Road and Almon Streect; on Almon Street bwtweon
Windsor Btreet and Agricola Street; and on Gottingen
gtrcet between Gerrish Street and Xaye Strect; (b
the Qity agreed to maintain in good conditlon the
snid pavement on the above mentioned Streets; (c)
the 0ity agreed to maintain in good condition the
permnancnt pavement on and along all other lines of
$rack of the Company which are now laid on Qilty Streccts,
provided that if the cost of maintaining the pavement

~1




May 12th, 1972,

on the sald other lincs of track in any yvear excccds
the sun of $2,000.00, the Company should vay adl
maintcnence costs in exccss of the said sunm of
$2,000,00, and the Oompany has ta make good any
damages to the said pavement nocessitated by any

work of the Company done in connection with its tracks
or otherwise; (d) the tax of four percent on %he gross
tolls recelved by the Company from the operation wilithin
the Oity of Holifax of its Railway, was reduced to 2%
(2) the tax of 2% on the gross receipts of the Company
from the sale within the Oity of Halif ax of electrical
energy for any purpose wae increcsed to 5%; (f)

the tax of 2% on the gross reccipts of the Company
from tho sale within the Oity of Helifax of Gas for
lighting and power was changed to 2% on the groes
rocolptes from the sole within the City of Gas

for any purpose.

On the basis of the 1931 receipts of the
Company the rosudst. of this Leglislation as to taxes,
would be as follows:-

5% on $807,575.00 gross reccipts of electric Department

e .. o $U0, 378,75
FOTMET 2% TOX e s aseennonnonernnsnennnss 16.151.50
In incrcase of Taxation on this '
Dopartment of $ 2k, 227,25
2% on $23%2,699.49, receipts from
Gas used for any purposc 4, 653,99
2% former Tax for Gas used for
Light & Power only 20,78
An incrense of Taxes in this |
Department of $ k4. 633.21
2% on $683,081.46 Gross Receipts
Tramvay Department. 13, 660,88
Formor Tax of 4% on Gross Receipts 27,321.76
A decrcase of Texes in this |
Department of _$ 13,660,88

The effect of this Legislatlon bdherefore
allowse the Company to maintain such schedule of Ratee
in its clectric department as will compel consuners
of electric power and encrgy to pay the extra
taxation of 3% on the gross receipts of that
Department, and a further effect of tha Legielation
is to reduce the excess ecarnings of that Department
of tiie Company to dhat extent, and on the bLasis of
the 1931 business of the Company, the over carnlngs
of $62,13%.65 would be reduced to $37,906.L0.

The Company will have to pay a somevhat
higher Federal Income Tax under the recent Dominion

—1 4




May 12th, 1932,

Legislation} 1% will have to pay a higher Provincial
Revenue Tax in view of the Amendments passed at 4ho
recent session of the Leglslature; and therc will be
an inocresse in the cost of Power and Energy purchased
from the Power Commission, the mimbum amount of which
ls estinoted at §8,000,00 and the naxirum at
$20,000,00.

You willl therefore see that when the
proportions of these inocreased taxes, and costs,
whioh would be payable by the Electric Department,
of tho Company, are deducted from the excess
earaiags, the amount of such excess earnings will
probably be very small indeed, and in ny opinion
would unot 'Justify proccoding with the rate
roduction case.

Tith reference to the operating cxpenscs
of thc Company, I have with lir. Kayet!s assistance
investlgeted the items making up such costs, and the
Company has cheeffully supplied us with all information
requested, and we have also had the benefit of
discussuing various itens with some of the 0fficials
and sorie of the Mewbers of the staff of the Company.

At nmy request lMr Kaye sent me a report
dealing poerticularly with the items of operating
costs, and I am enclosing a duplicate of sald
Report herewlth.

In view of the change in the situation
through the inceease in taxation, etc, above refcrred
to, the Hearing of this matter was adjourned
on {ay 4th, to May 20th, at my request so that I
oould make a full report to the City, and the wmatter
could be dealt with at the meeting of the City Councll
to bo held on May 1l2th next. |

It will be necessary for the City prior
to May 20th to give me instruc tions whether to
proccod with the Oomplaint or abandon same.

Yours truly,
K. A. Lovett.

The Mnyor and Olty Oouncil,
Helifax, N. 8.

=15




ilay 12th, 1932,

- // Halifax, W.S.
May 3rd, 1932,

L. A. Lovett, Esq.,K.O,
Halifax, N,S.

Dear Sir:-

As rcequested by you I have made a study
of the operating report made to the Board ofi Public
Utility Commissioners by the Nova Scotia Light and
Powcr Company Limited, (particularly the Light and
Power Department) for the year 19%1. In 1931 the
company submltted for the first time a separatc report
for each of 1its three utilities, viz, Light and
‘Power, Tramways and Gas, showing grose operating
revenue s, non-operating revenues, operating expenses,
taxcs, depreclation and earnings, also total
fixed capital installed, resefive for accrued
deprccietion and rate base, (carried forward frowm the
Board's valuation Qctober 1,1921, at the rates of
deprccisrtion as ruled by the Board) considering
each as a separate utility.

What information I required for making
this study, and which was not already avallable,
I obtained from officers of the company.

The Light and Power Report shows that this
utility earned $251,555.52 in 1931, $62,133.65 over
and above the statutory 8% return on its rate base
shown as $2,367,769.67 at December 3lst, 1931
The figures worked up at the time of the merger
casc show that this utility earned §$256, 322,
in 1970. Therefore the earnings for 193l decrcased
some 4,700, as comparedwth 1930.

This does not seem reasonable in view of
the fact that the gross revenue from sales of power
and energy inoreased $64,380.81 in 1931 over 1930,

It 15 accounted for by the fact that operating expenses
increased $67,604,95. This increase in operating
expenscs is made up principally of the following ltems:

Increase

Production Expenses $44,&29.99
Transmission Expenses 5,43l.5
Commeréial Expenses ,5,158.2
New Businecss Expenses,x13,856, %

Total of above _sf‘ 8 68,776655
Other operating expeénses were practically the same

~16~

ae in 19730.




May 12th, 193%2,

Production expense is the cost of ail
power and energy generated and purchased. It
includes wages, fuel and other supplies for the
steam~electric generating stgtion, and the cost of
power and emargy purchased from the St. Margaretis
Bay plantes of the Nova Scotia Power Commission, and
- the Avon River Power Company Limited. The steam
supplied to the other departments of the Conpany s
business and to the Ocean Terminals, Harbour Oommission
and the Nova Scotlab Hotel is generated with the
bollor equipment of the steam-clectric plant. This
steam 1s metered, and the estimated cost of 50 cents
per 1000 pounds supplied, is credited to production
expensc. This price is an average Bigure of .
actual ocosts taken ovéer a number of years! operations
up to and including 1928, The difference between '~
thls figure and the price charged the above mentioned
steam customers is shown as a non operating revenue
of the Light and Power Department. It appears that
thlis figure of 50 cents per 1000 pounds might be
somewhat less than the actual cost of producing this
steam at some times. However, the net result to the
earnings of the Light and Power Department as a whole
would be very slightly ohanged if the figurg wers
incroased, s the non operating revenue, stopw
heat cdepartment, would be correspondingly decressed
by almost the same amount, since the amount of
steam supplied to the Tramways and Gas departments
forms a small percentage of the whole.

Electric power and energy suppliied other
departments and the Company's works and oifice is
also treated as a credit to productlon expense,

Totel K.W.H., generated and purchased increased
from 35,030,025 in 1930 to $36,761,985 in 1931,
$1,731,960. This partially accounts for the increase
in Production expense. In 1930 credits to the amount
of approximately §$35,000, were made by the Nova
Scotla Power Oommiss{on, principally on account of the
small amount of energy delivered from St. Margeret's
Bay during the year, so that the average price per
K.W.H. from that source was 0,975 cents in 197i
against 0,930 cents in 1930,

Transmission Expenses include costs of
operation and maintenance of sub stations and
transmission lines. At the end of 1930 an
additional power supply was brought into Halifax from
the Avon River Power Oompany. This entalled the
puflding of a 66,000 volt transmission line from
Sackville to Armdale, a sub station at Arddale,
and the taking over of one circult of the Nove ;
Scotia Power Oommission's lines from Armda%e o Water
Street, and a much more elaborate system of relay

], Tes




lay 12th, 1932,

protection for the switching and other sub station equip-

ment then before. There is therefore a corres
increase in this item of expense. ponding

 Commercial Expenses cover costs of meter
reading, billing and collecting, contract clerk's
WAges and some other office expenses. The increase
of %;198.90 in this item is partially made up of an
increase in office rent. The company moved in to the
Oapitol building in Qctober 1930, so that only .
three monthe rent was paid for this building in 1930
as agalnst a full year in 19%1. The remainder of the
incrcase i1s due to the installation of a new building
machine and some extra clerks, and an increase in

sorme of the meter readers wages. The billing for some

of ?he subsldiary commanies is now being done by the
Halifax Office. The following monthly charges are
made to those companies: ,

Dartmouth Qo. $200,00
Sackville River Co. 50,00
Chester Co. 50,00.
Springhill Co. 200,00
Barrington Qo. 50.00

Total $550,00

Most of this charge 1s credited to Commercial
Expense of the Halif ax Qompany. The above are the
only charges mede to those eubsidiary companies
except various amounts which are charged from time to
time for actual time spent by officers or enployees
of the Halifax Oompany on special work such as
engincering, rate investigstion, and other studies.
It would seem that the aboee mentioned fixed

chargecs made to the subsidiary companies might be

insufficient to ®over the actual costs of the services

rendered to them by the Halifax Company, and if this
rate heering is gone ahead with, a thorough
investigetion should be made into these figures.

. In the meter reading, billing, contract
and accounting departments there are a number of
employces who work both in the light and power and
the Gas divigions. Theilr wages and other comwon
expenses have been charged 80% to the Light and Power

and 20% to the Gas Departments. This division has becen

ollowed for a number of years and 1s approximately
in the same proportion as thegross revenues of the

two departments. '

| New Business expenses 1nofeasod
$13,856.43 in 1931 to the emount of §34,249.%0.

Thig ltem covera all the costs of getting new business

including advertieing, wages, rent, Iight, heat
and other expenses of the merchandlsing department.
raport is perhaps misleading in that it shows under

18-

i

s

—_—

PN ET o e g 5 % g

LI Ey )

R, e AT )

P vk )
PR s e T S e

-
- i

n e
e WP

YD e e T

b Pt S e S S
Y, wd

= a2y T W T @

e

At o B D s A, 2. L e . i

e et -~ - e o s =
e T s e RS 4 o SN R A AN G T D kR
v E—r -

T s e S L E el TR ST
e e g ok Pt L e e . e o T, ot

B e T s e R S e

O P

e

Ny

LI e S PSR SN G R

- A e DA

>

Ay
——

[
I

<

L
e




May 12th, 1932,

non—-gperating revenue, Profit on Merchandise S
$8,268.81. To find the actual result of theeyégi?:
business of the merchandising department, new
business expenses must be deducted from this figure
instead gf a profit on mefchandise sales, the ’
merchandising department made a loss of $25, 980,59,
In other woeds it cost §74,249.40 to sell some
$65,000,00 of electibtal supplies and appliances,
and the increase in gross revenue from sales of
ourrent during 1931 was ohly $6U4,380.81 over 1930,

I might point out that soge of this increase,
probably quite a large proportion of it was a natural
increase, and not brought about by any efforts

to secure new business, this item should be .
virogously attacked. It is a matter of policy, and
very questionable whether a utility such ae this
should be allowed to engdge in the mMércnahdlsifig
business at all, and if so whether it should be
allowed to charge its losses by so doing as an
operating #xpense to the utility. At any rate it would
seem that thls utillty has gone to the extreme,

and has spent far too much money in 1its effort to
secure new business.

Of necessity the New Business and
Merchandising seotions of the Light and Power and the
@as Departments are thrown together and have a
great many common expenses such as salesmen's
we.ges, store rental, lighting, etc, wh&och must be
divided between the two departments. This has been
done arbitrarily and is a very difficult matter to
bheck. There 1s no Way of telling just how much of
each salesman's time for instance, has beendevoted
to promoting new business for the light and power
department, and how much for the Gas Department.
The relative figures are as follows:

Mdse sold Profit on Mdse. New Buslness
Sales & Jobbing Expense.

. t, 65,000, 38,268 .81 $34, 249,
gag gepgﬁp $3?1000. v ’og0, 46 16,652,

I have covered all the maln items of
Operating Expense which show an aobnorman increasc.
Beforc lesving this I would like to mention

dminist ration Expenses. This item makes 1n all
general expenses connected with the administration

of the business such as directors fees, salaries of
President, Menager, Treasurer, Secrctary, other
general officers and employees, rental and other
oxpenses of office space devoted to this work,

619-




May 12th, 1932,

mana jcment fee, telephone calls and telegrans, some
travelling expenses, etc., Nearly all thesc exnoagccs
arc common to all three utilitics, and therefore an
arbitrary allocation has to be made to cach. T 197
the ‘some methgd~has,b®enufollowed as for a nulber
of years past, viz.,approximately based on gross revenue,
The division is as follows: Tramways 40%; Ligl.. .nd
Power 50%, Gas 10%. Some few charges are £ &6 with
only the Light and Power and Gas departments.

In this case the division is Light and Power #0¢%,

Gas 20%. Generally speaking the individual gHlorries
of administrative officers of this company arc 1ot
high in mp opinion.

Summing up, all operating expenscs would
scem o be reasonable except Commercial Expenses and
New Business Expenses. In ny opinion thesc two items
~are uareasonably high, especially the latter.

With regard to the figures shown in the
Light and Power report for Total Fixed Capital
Installed, Rescrve for Accrued Depreciation and Rate
Base; they are very nearly the same as those worked
up by you at the time of the merger case. Apparently
the company has followed the method prescribed by the
Board in carrying forward from the Board's vaulation
of Qot. 1lst, 1921, their figures for Total Fixed
Capital Installed, Reserve for Accrued Deprcciation,
and Ratec Base, with one exception. They have nos
deducted working Oapital from Totel Fixed Capital
installBd to arrive at the base for depreciation, but
have taken their yearly deprcciation as 25% of the
total figure for Totel Fixed Capital Installed. This
is not right as there is no depreciation on working
Ospitzl. This 1s an error which can easily be rectified,
and would make only a small difference in the over
earnings for 1931. Thercfore the Company's figures
for the above mentioned i+-ms, when adjusted for this,
should be very nearly correct. In view of thie, I
do not think that a re-valuntion of the Company'®s
physical assets, involving as it does a large amount of
time and expense, would be justified now.

The distribution of taxes to thec three
utilities seems regular except in the case of Watcr
Ratc, Tex and Stamps, Telegrams, etc. The distribution
for thcse items was estimated, and the Light and
Power Dopartment bears the largest part. However
these nre emall items, and would make very little

differbnece if changed.

In 19%2 there will undoubtedly be sone
inoresge in groes revenuc from sales of power and energy.

20

RN e B e s

"oy o T

T

-

T T A A e A e A S 2 BN

=, P
I T s

RS
W SRR TIES.

N

- v

PPN N LR
LRt T TS A

T

N IR T
- e S -

. e St A

e

=

3

e,

g R
e T

- - -
wem S

SN

b X g e

‘."q-.-(

T e g P LR T B —
e e s L T T e

S

T

s T e e e TEE LT L
A v e T T

o e e o WP o Tg

PN PP

JRS, TS,
A o T2

B rrs

gy s
i

A e

-
S ot

e et

Pt M- 9 e

LIy 2

Y

o —’_: ,‘A.? PR,




Moy 12th, 1932,

This increase will probably not be as great as LU nas
beoen in recent vears, due to the depressed siale of
business generally,

Therc will be cousidersble increnses in
taxcs and cost of power and encrgy purchased in 1.93%2.
Thg Provincial Government tax on Light and Power 7
Utilities has becn incrensed from 2 to 2 1/2% on the
gross revenue. In 1931 this would have amounted
to sowme §$U4,600. increase., The Oity Tax has been
4nerecrsed from 2 to 5% on the gross revenue from sale
of power and energy in the City. In 1931 this would
have amounted to an increecse of $2k,227.

The Nova Scotia Power Qommlssion sells
posier - energy to the company at cost. Some time
ago the Commisslon advised the company that since
interest on their bonds is payable in United States
funds, and there 1s a livtle extra maintenance to be
done at the 5t, Maprgaret's Bay Plants this year, theix
costes would probebly be about $20,000, higher than
in 1971, ©Bince that time I have been talking %o
the Chief Englneer of the Power Commission and he
gtated that exchange has been dropping since they
wrote that letter to the Nova Scotia Light and Power
Qompany, and that they are going to try to cut down
somevhot on malntenance. Any flgures he could glve
would only be estimated, but their charges to the
‘Yova Scotla Light and Power Company for 1932 would
probably exceed those B6r 1931 by about $8,0C0,

Indicetions are that there will pvobably
be a total increase in these three items of at
least %M0,000.

: Another uncertain item which should be
gettled before a reduction in rates is sought, le the
rete which the Nova Scotia Light and Power Company
ig to pay the Avon River Power Company for power
and cnergy. The Board of Public Utllity Qommissioners
nes not to date epproved any rate for this scrvice.
Yhen the rate is finally fixed it might materlally
affoot the amount avallable for a rate reductlon.

: In my opinion, so far as I can age.ax the
presont time, in 1932 the Light and Power Utility will
not earn a eufficient amount over their &% 4o
justify continuance of the rate reduction case

now in progrees.
Yours truly,

John R. Kaye,
REGISTERED PROFESSLONAL
ENGINIER,

- g, N T oo
S A TR e o S .

s A T s O
R ot S S

gy Rt

v&_u":_';‘q .:.

LR R a1

v~ et an

S i e
[Tt AP N

a
LSy

B A
TTY LT L e

N T T

s e me
L~ % i

.- .
e e
e -

<

-l

FAR - ™ oW e R - i
A d - - * A T e i
Lt e S P AL DAL, TNy, PPN e bk Set SO Y

sl o S P e e e ML M e A -
A A AP < e felce

23

Sl e

ZPRES

- “_’ff;-\:b
=z

P

e a0 T A S P

AT

oy

EZ A OS ST
T M I &

e N S . e
T 2y T
ST T

:%Kﬂ‘i

T
T

ey

AT
‘r.!’_:tc

«P&A R

AT
S B Y St gy

e e

e e Ty

o



|

Hay 12th, 1.9%:.

-oli’

n

Moved by Alderman Minghull, scconded by
Alderman Daley that this matter be refoerrsd 4o

Committee on/yublic Utllities. Iotion pacsed.

Ve
'S
%) .:1;'

UNEMPLOYMENT, INSURALCE SUHRL

Read letter H. E. Goddard, 0ity Manages,
Niangare Falls, Ontnrio covering a draft resolution

to inauguratc a scheme of contributory unemployuent

insurance.
Referyed to the Laws and Privileges Commlttec.

WORKS DEPARTIENT, AQCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on Works

ieodmmending for payment accounts amounting to
$15,999.12,

May 1lth, 19372,
The Qity Council.

Gentlement~

At o meoting of the Committeo on Worke
on the 11th instant, Accounts amounting to §15,999.1.2
chargeable &8s follows, were recommended to Council
for payment:-

Worke Dept. 1931-32 | |
gggiggiiat;ons — ﬁéggzg% $5080,80
Jorks Dept. 1932-3%
Sﬁgiggiiatizns - %E%EZ%S 9268 .72

“Tater Dept. 19%2-37

Qapital -~
Maintenance =

\NO—~J
oro

1629,60
$15999.1.2

A» Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AWND OEAIRMAN.

<

o O

5 -
o0
O

N
hY
.
. -~
o T TS T

L AT,
P S Wi

PR

2T

o

e N
et P RIS S S X

=L

e A T Yy

ki
A

STy SR T

‘:'*"‘—. -

0 il

S o S

PR I
be, - WAL,

P T A S

)

S ;

2

o

P
ATz e

o

LRk ST

e

P AT

T

ST T,

ERgE.

P
IR

oo

T
Py

T

e e
Sl

; PR
R A T R W e S T

et 7

P S -
e e o

M
.

i

2
ST

Sy, Sy

gt
.
.
A
XD
K
7.
4
AN
i
i
!".
i
e
i
[V
o
1
'
L
#
U
o
R )
o
¢
.3' .
.
.
o
kK
par
i )
r" )
Py
y ¥
%
"
ik
Sk
.
N
L
8 .
T
Yoy
It
l“
40
5l
L)
't
;

STITTEN L i . iaBr

e ne T
S P Nt~

S e W, A

pat e

D

RS




Ly 12th, 1932,
Hoved by Alderman Hitchell, scconded by
A lderman 0'Toole that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. , Uotlon passed,

GENERAL AJJOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Gommittee ;}
reoomugpding for payment accounts amounting to i;
&7, 699,64, U

Committec Room, Oity Hll, ﬁf

May 10th, 1932, i3

To His Torship the layor, .
and :cwbers of 0ity Oouacil., | i
i}

Gentlemens - K
- The Qomulttec on Finance beg to recoumond i
for poyrient the attached list of accounts amounting Ey:

to ,7,699.6L, o

Respectfully submitted, 3#
Walter Mitchell, L
J, HL Oonn, ;g
G, lcL, Daley. ﬂé

L T L s
PR S PST PP

loved by Alderwan l{itchell, scconded by

Alderien Oonn that the report be adopted and ﬁﬁ

)

account g paid, Motlon passed. g%

CITY HOUE AND T.B.HOSPITAL AGOQUNTS i

E Read report of the Charitles Qommittee 3%
i ) .
E reconzending for payment accounts chargeable to _@g
E | ok
f the Jity Home $8,265.52 and to the T.B.Hoapital ﬁ?
G v

| A
E N O. ® 7‘ P
, #3,160, 57 Moy 10th, 1932. ?#
g &

<

His Torchip the Uayor, %ﬁ

and Ilembers of Oity Oouncil. @1

gl

Sraend - Ay

Gentlo The Charitics Oommlittec met this day and gw

beg to submlt the following report. gr

D T

" o i
Y S i e e B AR




ol

liay 12th, 1932,

MEMBERS PRESENT: The Chairnan i
Smel tzer, Minshull, 0'Malley and Probert, Hdezmen )
QITY HOME ACGOUNTS APRIL 1932 AMOUNT &6.265.52 '

Oity Home accounts for the month of April 0

1932 amounting to $8,265,52 are recommended for paynent . 5?
TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACJOUNTS APRIL 1932 AMOUNT i

J_3|160057 : "
Tuberoulosis Hospital accounts for the P

month of April 1932 amounting to $3,160.57 arc i

? recomiiended for payment. %@
% Respectiully submitted, 3{
- W. E. G. Shiclds, i
i OHATRMAN. 1
% Yoved by Alderman Shields, seconded by %f
§§ Alderman Logan that the report be adopted and ﬁ&
ég accounts paiqy/'Motion passed., i%
Eg FIFE DEPARTUENT AOCOUNTS gé
gg Read report of the Committec ofFirewards 3@
gg reconiending for payment accounts chargeable to the %%
i Firc Department $12,804.52 and to the Fire Alarm %

System $U455.U40.
May 4th, 1932.

p P I S R S’ DR
et SRS YT N - R ot b e

B
His Worship the Mayor, 31
and lewbers of City Councill. i ¥

g =

entlemenp- | o
¢ At a meeting of the Oommittee of Firewards

held this day, the attached accounts amounting to
¢12,204.52 for the Fire Department and $hs5.4
for the Fire Alarm Department were considered.

g £ e g g e e i R Wl

IR N

T G o T e o
PR S RIS o et SRR g
imai ~
o 2T VT

.-
—

Your Committee recommend that those
accounts be passed for payment .

er

o
e

TN

h

Respectfully gubmitted,

o~
o g
A

i ¥l
-

T

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN.

e pa it W
- e e
o e AR L ST




liay 12th, 1932,

loved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Golden that the report be adopted and
accounte paiﬁz/ Motion passcd.
OITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS
Read report of the 0ity Health Board

rcooumending for payment accounts amounting to

&Sj, 285' 71 o

May 12th, 1932,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members Clty Council.

Gentlcemenl—

At a mecting of the City Health Board
held on Wednesday, May 1llth, the following named
accounts amounting to $3%,285.71 were passed and
recommended to the City Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,
W. D. Forrest.,

Moved by Aldermen Smeltzer, sefonded by

Aldcrman Stech that the report be adopted and

accounts paid., Motlon passed.

POLICE DEPARTIENT ACCQUNTS

Read report of the Police Qommittee
recommnending for payment accounts amounting to

$10, 082, 36.

May 9th, 1932,

His ‘Torshlp the Mayor,
and 0ity Oounocil.

Gentlemeny—

My o
At a mecting of the Police .Qommittee held
this date, the following accounte amounting to

—OF’




fe., -, RO
vew ¥ r

May 12th, 1932,

$10,062,36, submitted by the Chief of Police, were
exanined, found correct and recommended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

A. Audley Thompson, .
MAYOR AND CHAIRWAN.,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Aldcrman Adame that the report be adopted and
accounts p ¥d, Motion passcd.,

GARDENS, PARKS AND QOQIIONS ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oormittee on Gardens,
Parke and Commons recowmmending for payment accounts
chargoable to the Public Gardens $841 .14, and to
Flening Park $108,48,

Committee Room, City Hall,
May 10th, 1932,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and ilcmbers of City Council.

Gentlemens - A

At a meeting of the Committce on Gardens,
Parks and Commons held thils day, the attached list of
accounts chargeable to the Public Gardens $&ll.1k
and to Fleming Park $10%8,48 were recommended
to the City Oouncil for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. Donovan,
CHAIRIAN.,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by

Alderman O!'Toole that the report be adopted and

accountes/pald. Motion passed.,

FINAL PAYMENT, MORPIS STREET RETAINING WALL

Read report of the Committec on Works and
City Enginecr recommending final payment to J.R.Olarke
of the sum of $196.QO balance in full on his contract
| =26~




‘-) PYE " RACI =ty L f «
STy st

liay 12th, 1932,

for construc tion of o rctaining wall at thc propoerty

-corncr of liorris and Water Strecots.
LA EREEREEE LR
f% May 1lth, 1932,
The City Council.

Gentlemen:=-

The Committee on Torks recommend payment
to J. R. Clar =2 of the sum of One Hundred and Minety-
Six Dollars ($196.00) being the balance in full on
his contract for the construction of a retaining wall
at the property corner Morris and Water Streets.

A. Audley Thompson,
HMAYOR AI'D CHAIRIIAN,

lioved by Alderman litchell, seconded by
Alderman Shields that the reports be adopted and
account Bﬁid. Motion passed.

B FITAL PAYMENT, SEVER TRENCHING,
) BIRLIE AND OXFORD STREITS.

Read report of the Committee on Wbrks‘and
City Engineer recommending final payment to Charles
J. Walker of the sum of $562.50, being balance in full
on his contract for excavating and trenching for

gsewer and water extension on Oxford and Berlin Streets.

TYETEREEE R R
May 11lth, 1932,

The 0ity Council.

Gentlement—

The Committee on Yorks recommend payment
to Charles J. Walker of the sum of Five Hundred and
Sixty-Two Dollare and Fifty cents ($562.50) being
balance in full on his contrnct for excavating trench
for sewer and water on Oxford and Berlin Streats.

A, Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AJD CHAIRLAN.

w7




ay 12%th, 1932.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, -seconded by
Alderman Shields that the reports be adopted and
acoount/ﬁaid. Motion passed.

FINAL PAYMENT, LAWRENOETOWN SAND AND GRAVEL CQ.
Read peport of the Oommittee on Wdrﬁé and
O},ty Engineey recommending & final payment to the
Lawrenoetown Send and Gravel Compeny of the sum of
#610.80, balance in full of their contract for the
supply of sand for the civic year 1931-32.

ok ode ol o e she o ok o ok e ok

May 1lth, 19372,
The 0lty Oouncil.

Gentlenens -

The Oommittee on Works recommend
payment to the “Lawrencetown Sand and Gravel Company
of the sum of S8ix Hundred and Ten Dollars and
Eighty Oents ({$€10.80) in full on their contract
for the supply of sand for the civic year 1931-32.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman Shields that the reports be adopted and

aocounts pgid., Motion passed.

ROAD OIL, FINAL PAYMENT ON CONTRAQT

Read report of the Committee on Works and

Olty Engineer re a final payment to Alexander Murray
& Oompany of the sum of §$2,894.22, being balance

in full on thelr contract for the supply of road o¥l

for the clvic year 1931-32,
CEEREREEL L)

D8




May 12th, 1932,

liny 11th, 19%2..
The §ity Jounoil. |
Gentlement—

The Oommittee on “orks recommend payment
to Alexandex lurray & Company Limited, of the sum of
Twa Thousnond Fight Hundred and aneuy~Tour pDollars
and Twonty-two Gente (;2894.22) being the balance
in full on thelr contract for tue supply of road
olls for the oilvic year 1931-72.

A Audlcy Thompson,
IAYOR AND OHAIRIILAN .

lioved by Alderman liitchell, scconded »
by Alderman Shields that the reports be adopted and
account €7id. liotion passed.
AMEIDIMENT TO ORDINANOR NUr?mR<3

Read report of the OJommittee on'Wofks and
Oity Ingineer recommending a draft ordinance to amend
Ordinance nuwber 3 relating to "Strects".
April éth, 1932,
His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs-

In several cases wherc garagcs are located on
propertics in front of which there 1s a parked side-
walk, the cars drive over the sodding, with, especially*
at tﬁie time of the year, very bad 1esu1ts to i1t.

It 1s sugzested that the following amendment to the
Stroet OQrdinance be made, which would compel ¥he owmer
to provide a driveway, under the circumstance ‘ntioned.

BE IT ENACTED that Ordinance No. 3 be wuaended
by edding the following section o follow Section 40
of the saild Ordinance. ,

40 A. Therever a bullding on any premisce is
ugsed for the purposes of a % rage or stablo, the owmer
shall provide a driveway, theretvo constructed of such
materials and in such manner as ls apnroved by tho
Engineer, across any parked sidewalk in front of such
premises.

Rgapectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGIWEER.




May 12th, 1932,

April 6th, 19372,
To the Qity Council.

Gontlomenge

, The Oommittee on “orks, at a mectihrg on
the 6%h instant, Pocolvad to rocoumend to Oounoilgthat
the attachod report of the 0itv Zngineer be adopted
and that Stroet Ordinance No. 3 be amended &s
recommended therein.

&. T. Ritchie
ILAYOR AND oEAImiAN,

loved by Alderman lMltcohell, socconded
by Alderman Shlelde that the reports be adopted.
Hotlon passod.

lloved by Aldcrman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Shields that the sald dreft ordinanco be
read a first time. liotion passed.

Read an ordinance to amend Ordinance number
3 relating to gtrects. First rqnding. '

RE_APPOINTMENT OF OFFICIALS

Fead report of the Oity Olerk covoring . J 

appliocations of officlals for re appointment for the

ceivic year 19%2-33,

Pity Olerk'!s Qffice,
lay 12th, 1932,

To His Worship the ileyor,
and liembers of COlty Council.

Gentlement=

I beg to submlt herewlth the attached
118t of applicetione of officlals for re appointment
for the oixlc year 1932-33,

The original applicctions of all applicants
ttached hereto.
are attache Respectfully submitted,

H. €. Rhind,
0ITY CLERK.




ay 12th, 1932,

City Olerk's Office Asst. Oity Clerk H. C. Powecll

Stenographer Donalda Orawford}iﬁ
Mayor's Office Stenographef Vera L. Street .
Treasurer's 0ffice Asst.City Treasﬁrer George J. Allen ‘ﬁ
Engincerts 0ffice Asst.City Engineer W.J. Delolfe

Clerk of Works llary A. Hunter

Asst.Olerk of Works Thomas J. Moore -
Supto ‘V&ter Dept. ‘Vm. H. Daniels Cd

Supt. of Streets James P, Downeyugt
Aget.Bld.Inspector W. R. Fegan |
Meter Readers R. F. Olancy

A. J. O'Hearn
lM.P, O'Toole ' '
David Colquohour '
. J. O'Toole

Oity Tlectrician's Office,0ity Tlectrician G. H. Durling | |

Auditorts Office . . Asst.City Auditor Ilf.L.Bellew i
Clerk Thos. A. Shields |
" T.G. Murphy i
Assessor's Office Deputy Asséssor Charles Rosborot|
First Clerk C.G.0orbett i
Clerk Hattie Doyle % |
y Marion Thomson i |
L Rose Zwerling |

¥
O0ity Collector's Qffice,Asst.0ity Oollector A.F.Hagell if
First Clerk Margaret Hopewel

Cashier Ralph Campbell ﬁf

Poll' Tax Officer R. H. Gass A

Stenographer Elsie Doyle A

Olerk J. 0. Dingle |
S. T. Oook

bl P

[ —— L. -

James Henrlon
James Williamsoj
R.B. Sciiven
Douglas Wallace;:
Wm.E.Anderson
Sub-Collector John II. Joyce
Henry Rislng
J. R Merriok
m. 0. Yates

E g ool

— - Oy

o e e PritendiVS, et
e

Public Gardens Superintendent W. H. Hall
' |
Qamp Hill Oemetery  Regletrar Geo.A.Thowpseon |
Act.0ity Medical Officer W.Byﬁcg Almon,?
—31-




i aeek i T
T et A e

&

- L [
I R R R T L IR U )

llay 12th, 1932, .
City Health Board Secretary

i L

Arthur C.Pettipas |

Asst.Secretary irene Li. Hingston X

Inspector F. 0. Oraig -y

:: J. F. Colwell L

Amos Woodworth M

Dalry & Food Insp.H. 8. licFatridge |

Ast, " " John F.Dempsver |

City Home Superintendent dJohn H.Buchahan i@
Secretary | Ha A. Garrison o

latron Oatherine Graves |

General Asst. Sarucl E. Bromn- 33

Engineer James Doherty i

bl

City Prison Governor ' George Grant ;é?
liatron Mrs.J.ll.Grant g

Underkeepers Walter H.Handlsey !

John W. Grant L

Roy W. Crowell i

Arthur Cooper Rt

Citizens Free Library Librarian L. F. Barnaby ¥
Asst.Librarian lMary Durney - .

end Asst. " Florence Hilton 3@

Janitor Oity Haell James E. Lyncl %ﬁ
,‘l}li(:

Matron,Police Station lirs. A. Lynch 2%
Ll

Surveyors of Lumber W. A. icKenzie |
" " " Edw. Gibson | |l

" " " | Oarl Fox. ik

1l

Fence Viewere, Ward 1,2,3,u4,5,6. i%
Welghers of Bundles and Loose Hay. L. E. Goodwin ?
Pound Keeper at Olty Stables-Bell Road Oity Stableman 35?,
Inspector of Painters Work Frank Reardon a

=

James Harrison
Inspector of Masons Works Fames Taylor

T

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded

e

by Alderman Shields that the report be adopted, and the

T A ST T AT TR A T e Y T L L e S M T — AT T WS XY

applications for re sppointment as submitted by the

=

0ity Olerk be accepted, and the officials named in said

P

report be ro cppointed for the civic year 1932333,

Motion passed. =% 0m

- - ——. e T b
e e TSNS
¢ aawimibemne e =




/

/ liay 12th, 1932,
APPLICATICI'S FOR 00AL WEIGIERS LIOEISTS

Read report of the Citv Glork covering a1:>plioa’cic"j

for coal weighers licenses.

Olty Olerk's Qffice,
liay 16h, 1932,

To His 'Torship the llayor,
and lembers of 0ity Oouncil.

Gontlemens =

I veg to submit hercwith the attached
applications for coal welghers licenses. These
applicetions are made under the provisions of Ohapter
Section of the Acts of 1932,

Respectfully submitted,

H. S. Rhind,
CITY CLERK.

1. A. H., Cullymore
2. ., Tood
3. Larwrence D. Murrans
} Angus D. Currie
2. R. P. Burns
) W. H. Welker
1. Patrlick Leahy
8. Robert Rudland
9. D. licDoneld
10. Dennis J. Sampson
1l. J. P. Dunlay
12. Neil Currie
13, Jaaes F. loDonald ‘
14, Poter Cummings. .

!

lloved by Aldermen Daley, seconded by
Alderman liiashull that these applications be referred
to the Oommittee on Laws and Privileges. lotlon

passcd. J/

OITY HOUE AND T.B.HOSPITAL IBiTHLY REPORT

Read report of the Oharities Committec for the

"Home to be 434 end the nuiber of patients in the

”&.B. Hospital'ﬁo be %51

FILED =37

|
3
f
Y
3
{
month of Apzil showihg the mumder of:iimetes of the Olty é
i
!
|
|
§
ﬁ

-

O -

-

e Al TTS . o~ Tam o
ST NS L AT FC XX R

- e BN

o . I

S

Caat T Rl —— v s <=
s e e, e b,
~2 ST,

ELEE AR

s A A a2 e
Tl e T F L T e s e e

e e e i an i, o

»...c, .
T WL YR x

s s e
R e

-
3 i

S A

T

r
=3

e

——




Btatenent of tox collections for the month of April 1932,

/

TAX OOLLECTIONS FOR .PRIL 1932

liay 123, 1932, E

Road report of the City Auditor covering

His Yorshin the liayor,

and iembaers

Gontlomont=

Report on Tax Qollections for the nonth

of Aprll is subnltied.

$81 75%.183;
Oollections

Qutstanding
Balanoce
tjerch 1972

of City Oounoll.

corresponding period last year $84,718.59.,
onn account of taxocs ¢or civic years prior i
to ilay let, 1925 werc 4385.79. The outstanding book ;ﬁ
value of thig group on April 30th, 19%2 after ‘
doduc ting Roscrves for shoxrt oo?loculon was 550, 669 .62. i

City Auditor's Qffice, ;;
April 30th, 1932, g

e e . ot . . -

Colloctions amountoed to | P

Ve WAL

New April Qutstonding
Accounts Collectlions Baleances ;.
and other April 19%2 !

ATrcars Taxen

g

ad justmenta.

R Rtess e ioe TS U TR - F
'-L.Mr‘“wy‘»o&.‘—:;r__‘zr ,‘. -, &S

o |
0ivic Year 1925-26 867, 543,26 Or. $90.96 §5.26 {67,447.04 |,
Rogerve = Nil 3%
civic Year 1926-27  145,515.55 5.20 45,510,351
Reserve $33%,815.49 , . . yﬂ
0ivie Year 1927-28 46,0%8.,40  Or, 169.50 267.39 45,601.51 iﬂ
Reserve 60, 382,52 ;%
Oivic Year 1928~ a 57,337.41 3'00 1,112,73 56, 227 68 iﬁ
Reserve ,54,72L.3 . 3§

|
Olvic Year 1923530 114,551, 50 &1 93 18,06(.37 96, 567 06 5
Reserve 359,75 zE
©
- 259,231, U2 ;
Oivic Yoar 19%~31 $’FgUL§T77?f :
Qurrent Taxes

Ovic Yooy 1931-32 &67,623 99
Roserve ,60,50%.16 f
Wotor Depa;tm nﬁ ' ' (L
Rrfon and Taxos 1o, LL€ .86 739,29 &,945.88  31,940.27 %5
Resozve y11,569.38 $1,097, 988.39 FT,165.51061, 75518 9L, 0L(,F00.7¢
— |
time tgtaadin April ~
POl% zifég gi@éﬁaged g?evighs ¢ Collectlions Balano “

23 ' lionth

518,000, 00 3T, 658.30  (L,162.00 §3,196. 30 |




liay 12th, 1932,

Collections of Poll ‘ - - "
and arrears to April 30th, 19 Taxes in 1932-33 of current !

: : 2 were $31,602,14: . Y
esponding period last year $23,56M.57f3 ) 1l+; corr Gk

Respectfully submitted, i

A. il. Butler, L
PILED y//, CITY AUDITOR. ‘2

DEPARTIENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

|
Read report of the City Auditor covering i ﬁ
‘Li!
statements of departmental appropriastions as at ¥
April 30th, 193%2. ﬂ%
FILED V/, 6%
NOLINATION OF STANDING COILiITTEES i
-
:
His Worship the ifayor submits his slate §ﬁ
of nominations to standing committecs for the current %ﬁ
8 anfted ‘: B '.'-'.."..2")'1"'.’{"5" e, ' u?:“
year. A Tocess of ten minutes to enable the Council ;%
to consider the nominations was then taken. é‘a
|
LIST QOF COiLiITTEES 1@
0
|
1. ANNUAL REZPORT & PRINTING | %
Alderman Daley |
Probert E '"}
Getlay i%
o, ARBITRATION BPETWEEW CITY é%
QOUNTY & DARTIOUTH o
For 6 0ity of Halifax: 1%
His iorship the liayor, .
Alderman Stech z;
Daley N
Getley P

Probert

st IY

3, BOXING COLf:ISSION

Alderman Logan
Thos. C. Leol
Thos. P. licCartney.

=35

s e — e —

S o TN




| llay 12th, 1932,
4., Q4BS 00.IiITTER

M
e Worship the ayor
Alderman Oonn
(:olden

Alderuan Bneltzer
Stesh
/4ller
Adans
licDonald
Getley

6, QHARITIZS 0OLLITTET:

Alderman Shields
Minshull
Miller
Otiialley
Logan
Probert
COQURT HOUSZ CQiLIISSIONERS:

For the 0ity of Halifax;
His "7orship the Mayor,
Alderman Daley

Oonn

Smeltzer

8.

Apptd. by Clty Oouncil.
(Not appointed till Novenber)

9., FIFANCT J0:1.ITTEL:

Alderman Stech
Deley
fonn
Shields
0'lielley
Doyle

10, FIRE T3JAPES OQ:GITTEE!

Alderman Mltchell
Donoven
Adams
Golden
Getley
Probert

—36m

L P Ear iy
- e e L

ST DA AT DT

s '..."-.‘é:

e

R o I N
R 2 B

i — el T s T e
L Rt P A B XD

-
S
S < =




11,

12,

13,

15.

1€,

17

lay 12 th, 1932,
FIREWARDS (0.5 {ITTER:

Alderman l'itehell
Dongvan
Adams
Golden
Getley
Probert.

GARDEIS, PARKS & CO.Z.0W Ol

Aldermon Conn
Stech
I"d1ller
t.cDonald
O'Toole
Sneltzer

GOVERI.IIPE COUTRIBUTING 70O
7ARD 0IVIC REVEIUE & GOVERLZENT
PWOPMRTILS Egggﬁfﬁ. T0_CITY:

His 'Torship tné ilayor,

Alcderaan Litchell
Daley
Shields

KARBOUR Ox4izIONSHIP COILIITIEZ!

Alderman Donovan
Logan
Dayle.

EA TH BOARD:

7. D. Forrest, :2.D,Chalrmen
Alderman hixsnull

Tonovan

Logan

l.cDonald

Getley

Srieltzer

T, A, Toompson 193
G, J. Lyne 193
2,0,Guilcford 197
No Oo GBI’ eron 193
9r.3, 2. Prince 195

RN Hrﬂ,""ﬂ.

1:Dy3ialsl Qwzes B

Jderis Froners
vinenull
Donoven
r.Cc.hB
Golden
0!%o00le

- 37—4

R S A T
e PR e e




ay 12th, 1932,
18. JURIES LISTS REVISERS:

Aldeman 0'Toole

Sweltzor
Clty Jlerks

19, LAUS & PRIVILEGES 0O

Alderman Daley
Logan
Blilelds
0'Tools
Doyle

80, ' Y OOl XPT

Alderaan Minshull
Donovan
Adams
licDonald
G"lalley
Doyle:

2« POINT PLIASANT PARK DIRELCTORSY
Hon. W. A. Black, P.C.
Hon. R. GC. Beagzley
Heotor liclnnes, X.C,
OO]l. Bc Ac Weston
His Worship the llayor
Alderman Btech

Donovan
Oonn
licDonald
Getley
Doyle.

22, 2QLICE QQLIITTEL !
His Woreshlip the llayor
Alderwan Conn
Golden

!
2%, PRISON OOMIITTER:
:

Aldanman Q'lalley
Minshull

Millerx
onn
Golden
Brobert

oli, SOHOOL 00::ISSIONERS:

Rpptd. by Olty Oouncll,
(Yot eppointed till Octobver)

-3




May 12th, 1932,
25. TAX PROPZRTY SALE COIfi:

His Jorehip the lMayor.
Chairman, Financc Committce
Aldermon O'lialley
City ZIngineer

Jollectorx

Asscesor.,

26. TENDZRS COLILITTER
Alderman licDonald
Jinshull

17i1lcrx

Adane

O'Toolc
Snmcltzer

7. TOWN PLAILG BOARD:

His Tlorship the liayor,

Alderaon iitchell
Daley
Srieltzor

E. J. Xclly

R. 1. Hattile

Oity Zangincor.

28, WORKS CO - ITTEE:

His “Torship the llayor,
Alderman lidtchell
I‘iller
Adams
Shields
O'Toole
Doyle

29, TAXATION & TAX EXEITPION
COILIITTRE R

Alderman ldnshull
Daley
g Adams
i Shields
? O'Malley
Probert.

s’ 0. SPEOIAL OOLIITTEE ON
pUBLIC UTILITIES :

| Alderman Shields
Logan
litohell

..39-




Hay 12th, 1932,

Aftor the period of reccess had eolapscd Hisg
Worship asked the Councll for any objcetions to the @
slate ags submitted, 1f not it would etand approved. |

Aldermen Donovan deoliqed to scrve on the
Harbour Ohamplonehlp COommittee, the Olty Health Board,
the Industrial Committeo, anq”the\LibraryaOOmmittee.i
His "orship nominated the foilowihg td'fill’the vacancles
coused by Alderman Donovan's retircment.

Harbour Ohanpionship Qommittece -~ Alderman O'Mallev

O0lty Health Board - Aldorman iilller
Industrial Oommlttee - Alderman liiller
Library Oommlttee - Alderman Daley.

Alderman Probert declined to serve on the
Oommittec of Flrewards and the vacancy cousned by hile
retirement was filled by the nomination of Aldorman Doyle,

There being no other objections, the conmlttees
submitied byvy&s Worship as amended were then approved.

APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY iAYOR |
lloved by Alderren lMinshull, seconded by

Alderman Smeltzer that Alderman O'lMalley be appointed
Deputy Mayor. Yotion passed unanlmously.
TAG DAYS
Read report of the Laws and Privileges

Ooumittee tag days.

Oommittee Room, Olty Hall,
ey 12th 1932.

To His Worship the layor,
and Mewbers of Olty Oouncil.

Gentlemens—

Nl




liay 12th, 1932,

At a meeting of the Commlttcc on Laws
and Privileges held this day, your committee had
under considoration applications for permission to
hold a Tag Day from the following:

The Oanadian Red Oross Socleyy, on June Uth; 1932,
The Seventh Day Adventistse,Church, no date mentioned
Cornwallie  Strecet Baptist Ohurch, on liny 28th or

June 4th, 1932,

Your Commyttee Yeoommend that the
apprlioetlan of the Qonadian Red Oross Sooloty only
ha granted,

Respectfully submittod,

G. UcL. Daley,
CHAIRIAN,

lloved by Alderman Daley, scconded by
Aldorman Iinshull that the roport be adopted,

Motlon passods

BILL POSTERS LIOENSE

Read report of the Laws and Privilogoes
Commlttee covering applications for bill postors

lioconses,

Committes Boow, Olty Hall,
ey 12th, 1.9%2,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and iembors of the 0ity Councill,

gontlomeny =

At o meeting of the Oommittoo of Lawe and
Priviloges hold this day, the atiached appliocatlons
from R. G. Bonnell and Qommunilty Stores for Bill
Postore lloeasc wre consldored,

Your eommittee rocommond that sald
applications bo ¢ ranted,

Respectfully submitted,

¢. licL. Daloy,
OHAIRLIAN,

ik




ilay 12th, 1932..

iloved by Alderman Dalcy, s&conded by Alderman
Iiinshull E)dt the roport be WdOOtbd lfotion pamsed.
TREZT. TREE LIST 191;-32

Read roport of tha qumitteo on Gardens,
Parks end OGommong ro filing tho stroct tmeo list gor
1931m32, Pursuant to tho Stroot Troc Act of 1983,

Helifax, ¥, 8,
liny 12th, 1932,

To Hie Worship the jiayer, L
and lienbers of City Gouncil.

Gentlemeny=

197%1=%2 Strect Troao Lyst

Pursuant to Oheopter 110 of tho Revisod Statutes
of Nova Bootla 1923, the 8treaet Treo Act, notloe
1s hereby glven to tho Gomoil of the fiiing af the
Street Trec list on liny 12%h, 1932,

Thao list indlcetes that 2,3%2 4% qcs wQra ‘
plantou whioh are being charged LO nb t ,naﬁe
b aach, ) ‘14

Tho net cost of the trecs amount o
$6,421.,67, added to this is on amount of 574,33
for superv1sion alerical expanaes, books, stationery,
poetage and any other losses end ohargoo incidontal
to the work,

Yours vony truly,

W, E, Donoven,
QHAIRIAN, CGordens Committee,

lloved by Alderman Donovan, secconded by

Alderman Dalcy thet the report be adeptod, liotion

pas sed.,
TRUCK LIOZNSE FEZS

Read letter Clty Clork re amendments to the

n

Ordineance relating to trucks in so far

as 1t applics

to fees paynble for licenses.

Lo




ay 12th, 1932.

City Olerk's Office,
HMay 3xrd, 1932.

To His Worship the iayor,
and liembers of City Oouncil.

Gentlemen°-

I beg’ to advise you that in the certified
COpY of legisl“tion received by me amnd passed

at the last session of the Loglslature, I find’
that Sectlon 2 of Bill 138 in re fées payable for

t ruck liconscs has been deletcd from the Bill,

In the’ prlnted ordinance as rovised by the
Olty Solicltor and brought into force by the passage
of Bill 137, the revised list of fees appear.

I would rcspectfu]ly ask for instruc tions
a8 to which fees I am to charge for truck licenscs
for the prescnt year.

Yours truly,

H. S, Rhind,
QITY OLmRI

Mdaved by Alderman Daley, scconded by
Alderman lMinshull that the matter be referred to thé
Laws and Privileges Oommittee and that the Oity
Solicitor be instructed o submit a report in writing
~ to the Oommi/ﬁee. Motion paesod.

TR FI0 AUTHORIT
Read resolution submitted by the Police

Committcee in reference to appointing W. E. Palmer,
| Ohief of Pollce, traffic authority under the provisions
of the lotor Vehicle Act.

Referred to the Police Oommlttee for report.

CLEANING, OITY HALL
Alderman Logan called to the attention of

Oouncil, the dirty condition of the walle end floors
in the Oity Hell.
-4 7




Hay 12th, 1932,
-loved by Alderman Logon, scconded by Aldermon |
Dalcy that the wmatter of clcaning the 0ity Hall be

roferred/}é the Committee on Vorks., Ifotion prassed,
UNE:PLOYLENT REGISTRATION

Alderman Probert drew to the attontion of
Council the ocondition regarding registration of

unemployed at the Olty Hall.

His Worshkp informed the Oouncil that stops
would be takon immediately to inaugurate o complete

system of rowistration.
9.40 P.1I,
Moved by Alderman linshull, scconded by

Alderman O'lalley that this meeting do now adjourn ﬁ
until Thursday evening, iay 19th at &,PE. Ilotion paesed%
Meeting adjourned. i

LIST OF HEADLINES ,, ‘
Rate Reduction N.S.Light and Power Oo,Ltd. 6

Unemployment, Insurance Scheme 22
Works Department, Accounts 22
Genernl: Accounts 23
Oity Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts 2l
Tire Department Accounts 2
Oity Health Board Accounts 25
Police Dopartment Accounts 25
Gardens,Parks and Qommon Accounts 26
Final Paymont,lorris St,Retaining Wall 26
" W " gewer Trenching,Berlin and
Oxford Streets. 27
l " Lawrenocotorm Sand & Gravel Co. 28
Road 0il, Final Payment on Oontract 28
Amendment to Ordinance Number 3 29 w
Re Appointment of Officials 70 |
Applications for Coal Weighers Licenses 33
0ity Home and T.B.Hospital lionthyy Roport 32
Tox Qollections for April 1932 3
Departmental Appropriations 25
Nominatioh of Standing Committecs %5

~ Ll




2y 12th,

HEADLIVES (Continucd)

Appointment of a Deputy linyor
Tag Days

Bill Posters License

Strecet Trec List 1931l-32
Truck Liconsc Focs

Traffic Authority

Olcaning, Oity Fall

Unomploymcnt Rogistratibn

1932,



